accrued until 31 December 2006, the change reflects the revised dis-
count rate used for the valuation according to IAS 19.
As required by paragraph 78 of IAS 19, the interest rate used to calcu-
late the present value of the obligation was based on returns, at the end

of the reporting period, on securities of major companies listed on the
same financial market as Acea, and on returns on government bonds in
circulation at the same date that have terms to maturity similar to the
residual term of the liability for the workforce in question.
As regards the economic and financial scenario, the following table
shows the main parameters used for the evaluation.

December 2019 December 2018

Discount Rate 0.77% 1.57%
Revenue growth rate (average) 1.59% 1.59%

Long-term inflation 1.00% 1.50%

With regard to the measurement of the Group Employee Benefits
(Employee severance indemnity (TFR), Monthly bonuses, tariff
subsidies for current and retired staff) a sensitivity analysis was per-

formed to assess the changes in the liability resulting from both
positive and negative shifts of the rate curve (+0.5% shift /- 0.5%
shift). The results of this analysis are summarised below.

Type of plan
+0,5% -0,5%€ million

Employee severance indemnities (TFR) -3.5 +2.9
Tariff subsidies -1.1 +1.2
Extra months -0.5 +0.5

26. Shareholders’ equity – € 2,106,710 thousand
At 31 December 2019, shareholders’ equity amounted to € 2,106,710
thousand (€ 1,903,491 thousand at 31 December 2018). Chang-
es in shareholders’ equity during the period are shown in the appro-
priate statement.

Share capital
This amounts to € 1,098,899 thousand, represented by
212,964,900 ordinary shares with a par value of € 5.16 each, as
shown in the Shareholders’ Register. The share capital is subscribed
and paid-up in the following manner:
•	 Roma Capitale: 108,611,150 ordinary shares with an overall

par value of € 560,434 thousand;